
EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO THE EXCLUSIVE FRANCHISE AGREEMENT 
FOR THE COLLECTIONS, HAULING AND DISPOSAL OF MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE AND 

CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE 
IN THE CITY OF STEPHENVILLE, TEXAS 

 
This Eighth Amendment to the Exclusive Franchise Agreement for the Collections, Hauling and 

Disposal of Municipal Solid Waste and Construction and Demolition Waste in the City of Stephenville, 
Texas (the "Amendment") is entered into this  1st day of   August  , 2023, by and between Progressive 
Waste Solutions of TX, Inc. d/b/a WC of Texas (the "Service Provider") and the City of Stephenville, Texas 
(the "City").  Service Provider and the City are each individually referred to herein as a "Party" and 
collectively as the "Parties". Any capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall be given the 
meaning ascribed to them within the Agreement (as defined below). 

 

RECITALS: 
WHEREAS, the City and the Service Provider entered into an Exclusive Franchise Agreement dated 

January 1, 2014 followed by a First Amendment dated January 6, 2015, a Second Amendment dated 
September 4, 2018 extending the term to December 31, 2023, a Third Amendment dated December 
3, 2019, a fourth Amendment adjusting the rates, dated December 1, 2020, a Fifth Amendment adjusting 
rates, dated March 1, 2022, a Sixth Amendment updating the Fuel Surcharge Table, dated September 6, 
2022, and a Seventh Amendment adjusting the rates, dated March 7, 2023 (as amended, the 
"Agreement") to provide collection, hauling, and disposal services for Municipal Solid Waste and 
Construction Waste within the City (as such terms are defined in the Agreement); and 

 

WHEREAS, the City and the Service Provider mutually desire to amend the Agreement as further 
described herein. 

 

AGREEMENT: 
NOW, THEREFORE, and in consideration of the premises and such other lawful 

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which each of the parties hereto acknowledge, the 
parties agree as follows: 

 

 
1. Section 12. – “TERM OF AGREEMENT” is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the 

following:  

 
“TERM OF AGREEMENT. The term of this Agreement shall be for a period of five (5) years, 
commencing on January 1, 2024 and concluding on December 31, 2028. At the expiration of 
the term of this Agreement, the Agreement will be extended for successive periods of five (5) 
years; provided, that neither party provides the other party with written notice of intent to 
terminate this Agreement at least one hundred eighty (180) days prior to the expiration date 
of this Agreement or one hundred eighty (180) days prior to any of the then applicable 
individual five-year extension periods. If either party provides such notice, this Agreement 
will cease to be renewed and will terminate at the end of either this five (5) year Agreement, 
or at the end of the subsequent five (5) year extension period, as applicable.” 
 

2. Rates and Fees. Rates and Fees shall remain unchanged until at least January 1, 2025. 
 

3. Reaffirmation. The parties hereby restate and reaffirm their agreement with all the terms and 
provisions of the Agreement, as amended hereby. 



 
4. Entire Agreement. The Agreement and this Amendment represent the entire agreement 

among the parties with respect to the matters that are the subject hereof. 
 

5. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be 
deemed an original, but all of which collectively shall constitute one and the same instrument 
representing this Fourth Amendment between the parties hereto, and it shall not be 
necessary for the proof of this Fourth Amendment that any party produce or account for 
more than one such counterpart.  

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Eighth Amendment as of the 

date first written above. 
 
CITY OF STEPHENVILLE, TEXAS WASTE CONNECTIONS LONE STAR, INC. 
 
By:       By:        

Doug Svien     Sean Dowden 
 
Title:   Honorable Mayor  Title:               District Manager   
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
By:       
  Sarah Lockenour 
 
Title:   City Secretary   


